
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION

PLANNING AND ORDERS 
COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER, 4 
TACHWEDD, 2015
  1.00 pm  

WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 
2015

  1.00 pm  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR,

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor
Ann Holmes / Mairwen 

Hughes
(01248) 752516

Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

Lewis Davies
Ann Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)
John Griffith
K P Hughes
W T Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair)
Vaughan Hughes
Victor Hughes
Richard Owain Jones
Raymond Jones
Jeffrey M.Evans
Nicola Roberts

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

A g e n d a

Members are reminded that background papers referred to within committee reports 
are available for inspection in electronic format on the day of the meeting at the 
Council Chamber from 12.30 p.m. onwards; alternatively these may be inspected at 
the Development Management during normal office hours.  Documents referred to in 
reports may also be viewed in full on the electronic application files. 

Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.  

Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors. 

Index

1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the Planning and Orders Committee as 
follows :-

 Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 7 October, 2015 (a.m.)
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October, 2015 (p.m.)

4 SITE VISITS  (Pages 19 - 20)

To submit the minutes of the Site Visits held on 21 October, 2015.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  (Pages 21 - 24)

6.1  42C127B/RUR – Ty Fry Farm, Rhoscefnhir
6.2  45LPA605A/CC – Dwyryd, Newborough

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  (Pages 25 - 40)

7.1  43C196 – Ty’r Garreg, Rhoscolyn
7.2  46C14V/1 – The Cliff Caravan Park, Trearddur Bay

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  (Pages 41 - 46)



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

8.1  34C687/ECON – Former Ysgol y Bont School Site, Industrial Estate Road, 
Llangefni

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  (Pages 47 - 56)

10.1  42C237 – Plas Tirion, Helen’s Crescent, Pentraeth
10.2  45C207J – Ynys Hafan, Penlon

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS  (Pages 57 - 70)

11.1  19C895E – Millbank Community Centre, Holyhead
11.2  41C113C – Dol Fraint, Star
11.3  41C99P/ENF – Unit 6, Nant y Felin, Bryn Gof, Star

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 71 - 102)

12.1  11C500A – Mona Safety Products, Wesley Street, Amlwch
12.2  19C1170 – 4 Llain Bryniau, Holyhead
12.3  19LPA875B/CC – Breakwater Country Park, Holyhead
12.4  20C312 – Primary School, Cemaes
12.5  42C61N – Ty’r Ardd, Pentraeth

LATE REPORT  - WITH THE CONSENT OF THE CHAIR

12.6  34LPA1015B/CC – Môn Training, Industrial Estate, Llangefni

13 OTHER MATTERS  (Pages 103 - 106)

13.1  11LPA101K/1/LB – 
[...]
r amended conditions considered appropriate subject to the 
following additional amendments agreed at the meeting:  
 

Page 7



 

8 
 

 That clause 1.1.4 be amended to read “that no unit can be converted to a legacy use 
unless it meets the criteria or unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Council”(or 
words to that effect). 

 That a unit must be occupied for at least  4 years to qualify as a legacy unit. 
 

 
 
                                               Councillor W.T.Hughes 
                                                             Chair  
 

 

Page 8



1 
 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October, 2015 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T.Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Griffith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeff Evans, John Griffith, 
Ken Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, 
Raymond Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Nicola Roberts. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Planning and Public Protection (for application 7.2) 
Planning Development Manager  
Planning Assistants 
Highways Officer (JAR) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Local Members: Councillors H. Eifion Jones (application 7.2), Trefor 
Lloyd Hughes (applications 12.6 and 12.7), Peter Rogers (application 
7.4) Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning) 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

None received. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were made as follows: 
 
Councillor John Griffith declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of application 7.1 
Councillor Kenneth Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of application 7.1 
Councillor Ann Griffith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of application 7.4 
Councillor Nicola Roberts declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of application 11.1 
Councillor Victor Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of applications 7.2, 
12.7 and 12.8 
 
Mr D.F.Jones, Planning Development Manager declared an interest in respect of application 7.2 

3. MINUTES 2 SEPTEMBER, 2015 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 2
nd

 September, 
2015 were submitted and confirmed as correct. 

4. SITE VISITS  

The minutes of the planning site visits held on 16
th
 September, 2015 were submitted and confirmed as 

correct. 

5. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Chair announced that there would be a public speaker in respect of application 7.3 

Page 9



2 
 

6. APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERERD 

6.1 24C300A/ECON – Formation of lakes for fishing and recreation use, erection of a shop 
and café and a storage building together with associated access roads and parking areas 
and the installation of a new septic tank on land forming part of Tyn Rhos Fawr, Dulas 

The Planning Development Manager informed the Committee that as it is thought that clarifying 
the details of the submission will require some time before the matter can be formally considered 
by the Planning and Orders Committee, it is recommended that the application be removed from 
the Committee’s schedule in the meantime. 

It was resolved to proceed in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 

6.2 42C127B/RUR – Full application for the erection of an agricultural dwelling together 
with the installation of a private treatment plant on land at Ty Fry Farm, Rhoscefnhir 

It was resolved to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 

7. APPLICATIONS ARISING 

7.1 29LPA1008A/CC – Full application for the erection of a new primary school together 
with the creation of a new pedestrian access near Bryn Llwyd Estate and a new vehicular 
access onto the A5025 opposite Rhos Ty Mawr, Llanfaethlu. 

Having declared an interest in the matter, Councillor Kenneth Hughes withdrew from the meeting 
during the consideration and determination thereof. 

The applicati
[...]
itution. The application has been 
scrutinised by the Monitoring Officer as required under the said paragraph. 

Having declared an interest in this application, Councillor Nicola Roberts did not take part in the 
consideration and determination thereof. 

Councillor Kenneth Hughes proposed that the application be approved and the proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Vaughan Hughes. 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report. 

11.2 48C311F – Full application for the erection of a detached garage, workshop and 
log store together with a first floor self-contained living accommodation incidental to the 
adjoining dwelling at Annan, Pen Lôn 

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the applicant is related to 
an officer within the Planning Department. The application has been scrutinised by the Monitoring 
Officer as required under the paragraph 4.6.10.4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Councillor Vaughan Hughes proposed that the application be approved and the proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Kenneth Hughes. 

Page 15



8 
 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report. 

12. REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1 12C431F – Full application to change the existing window to French doors at 
Gwynfa, Beaumaris 

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of a Local 
Member. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that as the Listed Building application for the 
change of window to a French door has been previously approved by the Local Planning Authority  
it is not considered that the Authority can refuse the planning application. The recommendation is 
therefore to approve the application. 

Councillor Vaughan Hughes proposed that the application be approved and the proposal was 
seconded by C
[...]
at a site visit be carried out so that Members can better 
appreciate local concerns with regard to privacy, amenity and traffic issues as well as potential 
noise and light pollution. 

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application site be visited and the proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Jeff Evans. 

It was resolved that the application site be visited in accordance with the Local Member’s 
request for the reasons given. 

Page 17



10 
 

12.7 46C14V/1 – Full application for the remodelling of the existing static caravan 
park to provide for 14 relocated static holiday caravans onto the static touring element 
together with the extension of the park in order to relocate 46 touring caravans at the Cliff 
Caravan Park, Trearddur Bay 

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it has been called in by a 
Local Member due to concerns regarding there being no additional toilets and flooding risk. 

Having declared an interest in this application, Councillor Victor Hughes did not take part in the 
consideration and determination thereof. 

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes said that he shared the Community Council’s concerns with 
regard to the application and he asked that the Committee undertake a site visit so that Members 
can better understand the issues with regard to the flooding risk. 

Councillor  Lewis Davies proposed that the application site be  visited and the proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Richard Owain Jones. 

It was resolved that the application site be visited in accordance with the Local Member’s 
request for the reason given. 

12.8 47LPA1020/CC – Full application for the erection of an agricultural building for 
the purpose of housing livestock on land at Cott, Llanrhuddlad 

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the application site lies on 
Council owned land. 

Having declared an interest in this application, Councillor Victor Hughes did not take part in the 
consideration and determination thereof. 

Councillor Kenneth Hughes proposed that the application be approved and the proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Lewis Davies. 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report. 

13. OTHER MATTERS 

13.1 12LPA1003C/CC/SCR – Screening opinion for flood relief culvert at Castle 
Meadow, Beaumaris 

The Committee was informed that the Local Planning Authority considers that an EIA is not 
required in this instance. 

It was resolved to note the information presented. 

 

Councillor W.T.Hughes 
Chair 

Page 18



PLANNING SITE VISITS 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October, 2015 

PRESENT: Councillors Jeff M. Evans, K.P. Hughes.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Development Management Team Leader (NJ). 

APOLOGIES: Councillors John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes, R.O. Jones 

ALSO PRESENT: Local Member : Councillor T.Ll. Hughes (for both applications) 

 

1. 43C196 – Full application for the conversion of outbuilding into a restaurant, alterations to 
the existing access together with the installation of a package treatment plant adjacent to 
Ty’r Garreg, Rhoscolyn 

The Members were shown the access to the site and proposed works before proceeding to the 
buildings themselves.  The location of a public footpath and permissive footpath were pointed 
out.  The proposals were viewed in relation to proximity to the dwelling at Ty’r Garreg and other 
properties in the vicinity.  The elevation of the site was pointed out in relation to the surrounding 
landscape which is designed an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  The site was approached 
and left by making a circuit of the route in order to understand the highway network.   

 

2. 46C14V/1 – Full application for remodelling of the existing static caravan park to provide 
for 14 relocated static holiday caravans onto the ‘static’ touring element together with the 
extension of the park in order to relocat
[...]


 9. Other Relevant Policies  
 
Gwynedd Structure Plan 
D29 (Design)  
FF11 (Traffic) FF12 (Parking Standards)  
FF15  (Pedestrian Requirements)    
 
Anglesey Local Plan  
1 (General Policy)  
5 (Design)  
26 (Parking)   
 
Stopped Anglesey Unitary Development Plan 
GP1 (Development Control Guidance)  
GP2 (Design)  
TR10 (Parking Standards)  
 
Isle of Anglesey Parking Standards (2008) 
 
Isle of Anglesey Design Guide (2008) 
 

 

 

 

Page 102



13.1  Materion Eraill                                                              Other Matters 

   

Rhif y Cais:     11LPA101K/1/LB     Application Number 

 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 

Caniatâd Adeilad Rhestredig ar gyfer llunio 4 hatsh mynediad yn y llawr gwaelod crog 

yn/Listed Building Consent for the formation of 4 no access hatches in the suspended ground 

floor at  

   

Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee: 04/11/2015 

 

 Report of Head of Planning Service (GJ) 

 

 1. Conclusion  

 

To note that the following application has been forwarded to the Welsh Assembly of Wales for 

determination in accordance with Regulation 13 of Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990: 

 

11LPA101K/1/LB - Listed Building Consent for the formation of 4 no access hatches in the suspended 

ground floor at 

 

 

 

 

Page 104



13.2  Materion Eraill                                                              Other Matters 

   

Rhif y Cais:     33LPA1024/CC     Application Number 

 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 

Cais i bennu os oes angen caniatâd blaenorol ar gyfer codi sied amaethyddol i gadw bwyd a 

pheiriannau amethyddol ar dir yn / Application to determine whether prior approval is required 

for the erection of an agricultural shed to store feed and agricultural machinery on land at  

   

Fron Deg, Gaerwen 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



 

Planning Committee: 04/11/2015 

 

 Report of Head of Planning Service (OWH) 

 

 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  

 

It was determined that the prior approval of the Local Planning Authority was not required for the 

above development and that it constituted permitted development. 

 

The matter is therefore reported for information purposes only. 

 

 

 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	PLANNING071015 P.M

	4 Site Visits
	6 Applications that will be Deferred
	7 Applications Arising
	8 Economic Applications
	10 Departure Applications
	11 Development Proposals Submitted by Councillors and Officers
	12 Remainder of Applications
	12.6 LATE REPORT

	13 Other Matters



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning and Orders Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor William Thomas Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Ann Griffith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, Richard Owain Jones, 
Raymond Jones and Jeffrey M. Evans

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager,
Planning Assistants,
Senior Engineer (Highways and Development Control) (EDJ), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Nicola Roberts

Local Members : Councillors T.Ll. Hughes (applications 7.1 & 7.2), 
R.Ll. Jones (application 12.3), A.M. Jones (application 12.1). 
Councillor R.A. Dew – Portfolio Holder for Planning

1 APOLOGIES 

Apology as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were made as follows :-

Councillor Ann Griffith declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
application 6.2 and left the meeting during discussion.

Councillor John Griffith declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
application 11.3 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon.

Councillor T.V. Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
applications 7.2 and 10.1 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon.

Councillor W.T. Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
application 12.4 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon.
 



2

Councillor Raymond Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard 
to application 12.3 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon.

Councillor R.O. Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
application 13.1.

Councillor T.V. Hughes referred to the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders 
and to an application by an Officer from by Planning Department for a dwelling at 
Llangrisiolus. He explained why he declared an interest in that item.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings of the Planning and Orders Committee were submitted 
and confirmed as correct :-

•  Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 7 October, 2015 (a.m.)
•  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October, 2015 (p.m.)

4 SITE VISITS 

The minutes of the site visits held on 21 October, 2015 were submitted and 
confirmed as correct.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Chair announced that there would be public speakers in respect of applications 
10.1 and 12.5.

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1  42C127B/RUR – Full application for the erection of an agricultural 
dwelling together with the installation of a private treatment plant on land at 
Ty Fry Farm, Rhoscefnhir

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance 
with the Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

6.2  45LPA605A/CC – Outline application with all matters reserved for the 
erection of 17 new dwellings, demolition of the existing toilet block together 
with the creation of a new vehicular access on land adjacent to Dwyryd, 
Newborough

Having declared an interest in this application, Councillor Ann Griffith left the 
meeting during discussion.

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance 
with the Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report.



3

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING 

7.1  43C196 – Full application for the conversion of outbuilding into a 
restaurant, alterations to the existing access together with the installation of 
a package treatment plant adjacent to Ty’r Garreg, Rhoscolyn

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the request 
of a Local Member. At its meeting held on 7 October, 2015 the Committee resolved 
that a site visit be undertaken and this was subsequently carried out on 21 October, 
2015.

Councillor T.Ll. Hughes as a Local Member stated that he considered that the 
development should be in keeping with the surrounding area.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
Jeff Evans seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report.

7.2  46C14V/1 – Full application for remodelling of the existing static caravan 
park to provide for 14 relocated static holiday caravans onto the ‘static’ 
touring element together with the extension of the park in order to relocate 46 
touring caravans at The Cliff Caravan Park, Trearddur Bay

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the request 
of a Local Member. At its meeting held on 7 October, 2015 the Committee resolved 
that a site visit be undertaken and this was subsequently carried out on 21 October, 
2015.

Having declared an interest, Councillor T.V. Hughes left the meeting during 
discussion and voting thereon.

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application is to remodel the 
existing static site and to extend the eastern boundary of the site in order to 
accommodate the touring element of the application.

Councillor T.Ll. Hughes, a Local Member, stated that the surrounding area near this 
site is prone to flooding.

Members of the Committee questioned that the Local Members have raised the 
issue of flooding and drainage issue in the area. The Planning Development 
Manager stated that Dŵr Cymru/Welsh Water have stipulated standard conditions 
to the approval of the application i.e. Foul and surface water discharges shall be 
drained separately from the site; no surface water shall be allowed to connect 
directly or indirectly to the public sewer system unless approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority; land drainage ‘run-off’ shall not be permitted to discharge 
at either directly or indirectly into the public sewer system.



4

Councillor Jeff Evans stated that he considered that the Cliff Caravan Park is a well-
run establishment and as a Local Member he was confident that the applicant 
would comply with all the health and safety matters associated with the site.  
Councillor Jeff Evans proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
K.P. Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report.

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS 

8.1  34C687/ECON – Full application to erect 63 Extra Care Scheme 
apartments on the site of the former Ysgol y Bont School, Industrial Estate 
Road, Llangefni

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it involves 
Council owned land.

The Planning Development Manager reported that an additional letter of objection 
had been received.  He highlighted the key main issues within the report i.e. 
location, need, amenity and highways.  Highways requested that details of the 
access be conditioned.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
K.P. Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report and as 
mentioned by the Officer.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

10.1  42C237 – Full application for the erection of a dwelling on land opposite 
Plas Tirion, Helen’s Crescent, Pentraeth

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is a 
departure application for which the recommendation is to permit.

Having declared an interest, Councillor T.V. Hughes withdrew from the meeting 
during discussion and voting thereon.
 
The Planning Development Manager reported that the site is located outside the 
settlement boundary in the Ynys Môn Local Plan but within the Unitary 
Development Plan.



5

The Chair invited Mr. Jamie Bradshaw to address the Committee in support of the 
application and he made the following points :-

•  The site is set within the development boundary for Pentraeth in the Stopped 
Unitary Development Plan, which is a key material consideration for this application 
as it confirms that the site is set within the village;
•  In respect of local residents concerns as to the effect of the proposal on highway 
safety, it is clear that this modest proposal would generate only a
small amount of vehicle movements, and would not impact upon the safety or 
operation of the highway;
•  The certificate of lawfulness confirms that the established lawful use of the site is 
for storage and distribution. This confirmed use would allow a broad selection of 
business to operate from the site;
•  The proposal therefore would result in a real and material improvement from the 
existing situation at the site, as it would have a lower impact upon the highway than 
the site’s current lawful use;
•  There would be no negative impact upon the landscape as the site would be set 
amongst existing development, and would form a suitable addition
alongside the surrounding properties in terms of its scale, form and appearance;
•  There would also be no harmful impact upon the residential amenities or privacy 
enjoyed by neighbouring residents or upon the environment.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
R.O. Jones seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report.

10.2  45C207J – Full application for the erection of a dwelling and a detached 
garage together with the construction of a vehicular access on land at Ynys 
Hafan, Pen Lon

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is contrary 
to the adopted Ynys Môn Local Plan but can be supported under the Stopped 
Unitary Development Plan.

Councillor Jeff Evans proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
R.O. Jones seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report.

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS 

11.1  19C895E – Full application for the demolition of the existing building 
together with the erection of a new community centre in its place at Millbank 
Community Centre, Holyhead



6

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
applicant is a member of the authority.  The application has been scrutinised by the 
Monitoring Officer as required under the paragraph 4.6.10.4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

The Planning Development Officer reported that the incorrect certificate of 
ownership of the site had been submitted and therefore the application will need to 
be deferred.

It was RESOLVED to defer the application for the reasons given by the 
Officer.

11.2  41C113C – Full application for the construction of a vehicular access 
and the closure of existing access on land at Dol Fraint, Star

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
applicant is related to a member of staff within the Planning and Public Protection 
Department of the County Council. The application has been scrutinised by the 
Monitoring Officer as required under paragraph 4.6.10.4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
John Griffith seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report.

11.3  41C99P/ENF – Retrospective application to retain the outbuilding 
conversion ‘as built’ at Unit 6, Nant y Felin, Bryn Gof, Star

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
applicant is related to a member of the Council.  The application has been 
scrutinised by the Monitoring Officer as required under the paragraph 4.6.10.4 of 
the Council’s Constitution.

Having declared an interest in this application, Councillor John Griffith left the 
meeting during discussion and voting thereon.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
Jeff Evans seconded the proposal.
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1  11C500A – Full application for the change of use of the building into 6 
flats together with alterations thereto and partial demolition of the building at 
Mona Safety Products, Wesley Street, Amlwch



7

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request 
of a Local Member.

Councillor R.O. Jones requested that the site be visited. Councillor Lewis Davies 
seconded the proposal. The reasons given for visiting the site was due to local 
residents concerns regarding parking and highways issues together with the effect 
on the amenities of neighbouring properties.

It was RESOLVED to undertake a site visit for the reasons given.

12.2  19C1170 – Full application for alterations and extensions to 4 Llain 
Bryniau, Holyhead

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
extension’s footings adjoin land which is owned by the Council.

Councillor R.O. Jones proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed within the written report.

12.3  19LPA875B/CC – Full application for change of use of part of the land 
into a touring caravan park (28 pitch), erection of a shower/toilet block 
together with the formation of a new access road at Breakwater Country Park, 
Holyhead

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is made by the Council on Council owned land.

Having declared an interest, Councillor Raymond Jones withdrew from the meeting 
during discussion and voting thereon.

Councillor R. Ll. Jones a Local Member requested that the site be visited. The 
reasons given for visiting the site was due to highways issues.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the site be visited and Councillor John 
Griffith seconded the proposal.
 
It was RESOLVED to undertake a site visit for the reasons given.

12.4  20C312 – Siting of a portacabin for use as a nursery on land at Cemaes 
Primary School, Cemaes

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application site is on Council owned land.

Having declared an interest, Councillor W.T. Hughes withdrew from the meeting 
during discussion and voting thereon.



8

Councillor John Griffith proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
Lewis Davies seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed within the written report.

12.5  42C61N – Full application for the erection of a dwelling and garage at 
Ty’r Ardd, Pentraeth

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee where it was 
resolved to refuse due to the footprint of the dwelling.  The application was 
approved through appeal.  The application is now for a dwelling on the site 
somewhat larger than indicated at the appeal.

The Chair invited Mr. Rhys Davies to address the meeting in support of the 
application and Mr. Davies made the following points :-

•  Outline application had been previously submitted in respect of this site.
Concerns were expressed by the Planning Officers and the local community to the 
size of the dwelling.  At the time the application was refused but was approved by 
appeal;
•  The applicant has now submitted a full application for a much smaller dwelling on 
the site;
•  The proposed dwelling conforms to the design of other properties in the vicinity.

Councillor Jeff Evans proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
K.P. Hughes seconded the proposal.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be refused and Councillor 
Ann Griffith seconded the proposal of refusal.

Following a subsequent vote it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions 
listed within the written report.
 
LATE APPLICATION – CHAIR GAVE HIS CONSENT FOR THE APPLICATION 
TO BE DISCUSSED AS IT WAS AN URGENT ITEM

12.6  34LPA1015B/CC – Full application for the erection of 5 flexible business 
units together with associated parking and service yard, landscaping, 
electrical vehicle charging point, solar panels and two bin/recycling and 
cycling stores on the site of the former Môn Training, Industrial Estate, 
Llangefni

The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the Council 
is the land owner.

The Chair accepted the item onto the Agenda as a late item by reason of urgency. 
The urgency was to secure grant funding for the proposal within the funder’s 



9

timetable and therefore could not allow the matter to be left for consideration at the 
next meeting.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor 
Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed within the written report.

13 OTHER MATTERS 

13.1  11LPA101K/1/LB – Listed Building Consent for the formation of 4 no 
access hatches in the suspended ground floor at Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch

The Planning Development Manager reported that since the Council is the owner of 
the building the application has been forwarded to the Welsh Government for 
determination as the Local Planning Authority is prohibited from approving listed 
building consent.

Having declared an interest, Councillor R.O. Jones did not take part in the 
discussion or voting thereon in respect of this application.

It was RESOLVED to note that the application has been forwarded to the 
Welsh Government for determination in accordance with Regulation 13 of 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

13.2  33LPA1024/CC – Application to determine whether prior approval is 
required for the erection of an agricultural shed to store feed and agricultural 
machinery on land at Fron Deg, Gaerwen
 
The Planning Development Manager reported that it was determined that prior 
approval of the Local Planning Authority was not required for the above 
development and that it constituted permitted development.

It was RESOLVED the report for information purpose only.

COUNCILLOR W. T. HUGHES
CHAIR


